

FILED

AUG 27, 2015

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 331792-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

ROBERT E. LARSON, TYLER W. GASSMAN
and PAUL E. STATLER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Toby J. Marshall, WSBA #32726
Email: tmarshall@tmdwlaw.com
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
TERRELL MARSHALL
DAUDT & WILLIE PLLC
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Telephone: (206) 816-6603
Facsimile: (206) 350-3528

Matthew J. Zuchetto, WSBA #33404
Boyd B. Mayo, WSBA #43752
Darrell W. Scott, WSBA #20241
Andrew S. Biviano, WSBA #38086
Email: scottgroup@me.com
THE SCOTT LAW GROUP, P.S.
926 W. Sprague Avenue, Suite 680
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 455-3966
Facsimile: (509) 455-3906

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
A. Assignments of Error	3
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statement of Facts.....	5
B. Procedural Background.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT	14
A. Summary of the Argument.....	14
B. Standards of Review	17
C. Larson, Gassman, and Statler Proved Their Convictions Were Vacated on the Basis of Significant New Exculpatory Information, and the Trial Court Erred in Concluding Otherwise.....	18
1. “Significant new exculpatory information” includes evidence available at the time of the criminal trial but never presented to fact finder	18
2. A claimant can satisfy the “significant new exculpatory information” requirement even if there were additional grounds for the decision to vacate the conviction	21

3.	A claimant can prevail under the Act even if there are other potential remedies available under the law	24
D.	The Trial Court Erred in Concluding the Charging Documents Must Be Dismissed on the Basis of Significant New Exculpatory Information.....	27
E.	The Trial Court Erred by Failing to Give Due Consideration to Difficulties of Proof Caused by the Unavailability of Witness Eric Weskamp.....	29
F.	Larson, Gassman, and Statler Proved by Clear and Convincing Evidence that They Are Actually Innocent, and the Trial Court Erred in Concluding Otherwise	35
1.	“Clear and convincing evidence” means evidence indicating that the fact to be proved is “highly probable”	35
2.	The stringent burdens placed on defendants in habeas corpus proceedings are inapplicable to exonerated individuals pursuing claims under the Act.....	36
3.	The evidence presented at trial demonstrated that the alleged crime must have occurred on April 4 or 15, and the trial court erred by requiring Larson, Gassman, and Statler to provide alibi evidence for other dates	41
4.	Larson, Gassman, and Statler Proved It Is Highly Probable They Are Actually Innocent of the Illegal Conduct Alleged in the Charging Documents	44

a.	Substantial alibi evidence proves Larson, Gassman, and Statler were unable to have committed the robbery on April 4 or 15.....	44
b.	Other substantial evidence proves it is highly probable that Larson, Gassman, and Statler did not engage in the alleged conduct	47
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

STATE CASES

<i>Baba-Ali v. State</i> , 975 N.E.2d 475 (N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	28
<i>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</i> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 143 P.3d 776 (2006).....	31
<i>Coakley v. New York</i> , 640 N.Y.S.2d 500 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)	24, 28, 29
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	25
<i>Fay v. State</i> , 610 N.E.2d 622 (Ohio Ct. Claims 1988)	20
<i>Fusato v. Wash. Interscholastic Activities Assoc.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 762, 970 P.2d 774 (1999).....	46
<i>Go2net, Inc. v. FreeYellow.com, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 247, 143 P.3d 590 (2006).....	20
<i>Guzman v. Commonwealth</i> , 937 N.E.2d 441 (Mass. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 828 N.Y.S.2d 463 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	20
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 340, 172 P.3d 688 (2007).....	17
<i>Higgins v. Salewsky</i> , 17 Wn. App. 207, 562 P.2d 655 (1977).....	36

<i>In re Custody of Stell,</i> 56 Wn. App. 356, 783 P.2d 615 (1989).....	49
<i>In re Myers,</i> 105 Wn.2d 257, 714 P.2d 303 (1986).....	20
<i>In re Weber,</i> 175 Wn.2d 247, 284 P.3d 734 (2012).....	36, 37
<i>Richardson v. Denend,</i> 59 Wn. App. 92, 795 P.2d 1192 (1990).....	27
<i>Riofta v. State,</i> 134 Wn. App. 669, 142 P.3d 193 (2006).....	18
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,</i> 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 892 (2007).....	19, 40
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors,</i> 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	17, 33
<i>State v. DeSimone,</i> 839 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2013).....	20, 28
<i>State v. Dobbs,</i> 180 Wn.2d 1, 320 P.3d 705 (2014).....	35, 40
<i>State v. Doughty,</i> 170 Wn.2d 57, 239 P.3d 573 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Ervin,</i> 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. J.P.,</i> 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	29, 32
<i>State v. Miles,</i> 77 Wn.2d 593, 464 P.2d 723 (1970).....	34, 46

<i>State v. Pitts</i> , 62 Wn.2d 294, 382 P.2d 508 (1963).....	42
<i>State v. Riofta</i> , 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009).....	19
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 155 Wn. App. 294, 229 P.3d 901 (2010).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Wenatchee-Beebe Orchard Co. v. Sup. Ct. for Chelan Cnty.</i> , 57 Wn.2d 662, 666, 359 P.2d 146 (1961).....	46

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997)	36, 40
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	31
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	36
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	36, 38
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	36, 37, 38, 40
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	31

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.16.080(3).....	26
RCW 4.100.010	19, 20, 25, 26

RCW 4.100.020(1)(a)	36
RCW 4.100.060(1).....	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 4.100.060(3).....	30, 32, 34, 36
RCW 4.100.080(1).....	25
RCW 5.64.010	31
RCW 5.66.010	31
RCW 46.61.506	31

STATE RULES

ER 804(b)(1)	31
--------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Deborah F. Buckman, <i>Construction and Application of State Statutes Providing Compensation for Wrongful Conviction and Incarceration</i> , 53 A.L.R.6th 305 (2010)	26
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	22, 39
